™, VERSION 7.6.1
\.
b
b}

Stellent® Content Portlet Suite

CPS for Sun ONE Portal Server

p— =
;', .

STELLENT




Copyright

© 1996-2005 Stellent, Inc. All rights reserved. No part of this document may be reproduced or transmitted in any
form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, recording, or by any information storage
and retrieval system without written permission from the owner, Stellent, Inc., 7500 Flying Cloud Drive, Suite 500,
Eden Prairie, Minnesota 55344 USA. The copyrighted software that accompanies this manual is licensed to the
Licensee for use only in strict accordance with the Software License Agreement, which the Licensee should read
carefully before commencing use of this software.

Stellent is a registered trademark, and the Stellent logo, Stellent Content Server, Stellent Content Management,
Stellent Site Studio, Stellent Content Integration Suite, Stellent Content Portlet Suite, Stellent Desktop Integration
Suite, Stellent Dynamic Converter, Stellent Content Publisher, Stellent Inbound Refinery, and Stellent Image Server
are trademarks of Stellent, Inc. in the USA and other countries.

Adobe, Acrobat, the Acrobat Logo, Acrobat Capture, Distiller, Frame, the Frame logo, and FrameMaker are
registered trademarks of Adobe Systems Incorporated.

Apache is a registered trademark of the Apache Software Foundation. Stellent Content Integration Suite includes
software developed by the Apache Software Foundation (http://www.apache.org/).

BEA is a registered trademark, and WebLogic is a trademark of BEA Systems, Inc.

HP-UX is a registered trademark of Hewlett-Packard Company.

IBM, Informix, and WebSphere are registered trademarks of IBM Corporation.

Kofax is a registered trademark, and Ascent and Ascent Capture are trademarks of Kofax Image Products.
Linux is a registered trademark of Linus Torvalds.

Microsoft is a registered trademark, and Windows, Word, and Access are trademarks of Microsoft Corporation.
Oracle is a registered trademark of Oracle Corporation.

Plumtree is a registered trademark of Plumtree Software, Inc.

Portions Copyright © 1991-1997 LEAD Technologies, Inc. All rights reserved.

Red Hat is a registered trademark of Red Hat, Inc.

Sun is a registered trademark, and Solaris, Sun ONE, iPlanet, Java, and all Java-based trademarks are trademarks
of Sun Microsystems, Inc.

Sybase is a trademark of Sybase, Inc.
UNIX is a registered trademark of The Open Group.
Verity is a registered trademark of Verity, Incorporated.

All other trade names are the property of their respective owners.



Contents

R 1 1 e To [T T ) o P 5
ADOUL TNIS QUILE ... e ettt e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e nnns 5
PrOGUCT OVEIVIEW ...ttt ettt ettt ettt e et e et e e e et e et et e ea et e e e e e e eeeennas 5
Conventions Used iN ThiS QUILE ... ... ettt et e e e e e e e e e e e e eanas 7
CIS Administration Application HelP SYSTEM.... ... i e e e eane 8

2/ Conceptual INTOIMEATION .. ...t e e e e e eane 10
(o] gu (=Y o [=T ol g o o] PP PPN 10
Internationalization (cross-locale iImplemMeNntations).........c..ovuui i 11
gL C=To [ie=a o =T g ) (ol U PP 11
Portlet reqUEST-NANAIING ... .c..ieee ettt en e e 12

3 / Installing the Stellent Content POrtlet SUITE ... e 14
INSEAllAtioN PrEIrEQUISITES ....ctiiieee ittt e et et et et e e e e e e e en e enn e eas 14
[[aESy = oL Ao IR (= o PP PP 15

L1015y = L IO oS (o] g U o PPN 15
Create a channel from @ POItIEL. ... .. ... i ettt e eens 16
Add the portlet channel t0 @ CONTAINET ........c.iuii e 16
Defining the Federated Search portlet MapPing . ...ocuieei i e e 16
ReCOMMENUEA ACCESS SETHINGS ... etueeteeiee ettt et ettt e et e e et et et e e e e e e reea e een e eenneeeas 18

4 ] Stellent POrtlet fUNCEIONAITY .......o.iie e e e eens 20

USING the STEHENT POITIETS ... et e e et e e e e e e e e eas 20
Stellent LIDrary POItIEL. .. ... oo ettt e 21
Stellent Search POItlet. ... ... . e e e et e 22
Stellent Saved Search POITIET ... et et e e e en e eans 23
Stellent ContribDULION POFTIEL ... ... . ettt e e e e e e e e en e eans 25
Stellent Workflow QUEUE POITIET ... ....ieiii e e e e e e e e e eans 26
Stellent Authenticated Library POrtIEt.........coou i e e 27
Stellent Authenticated Search POrtIEt..........co. i 29
Stellent Metadata AdmIn POItIet. ... . ... e e 31
Stellent Image Server SEarch POFTIET ... ... e e 33
Stellent Federated Search POITIET ... ... e e e e 37

Customizing the Library and Authenticated Library portlets...........cooveiiiiiiiiiiiiece e 40






CPS for Sun ONE Portal Server Introduction

CHAPTER 1

Introduction

The information contained in this guide is subject to change as the product
technology evolves and as hardware and operating systems are created and
modified.

Due to the technical nature of browsers, databases, web servers, and operating
systems, Stellent, Inc. cannot warrant compatibility with all versions and features of
third-party products.

In this section:

= About this guide

= Product overview

m  Conventions used in this guide

m  CIS Administration Application Help system

About this guide

This guide documents the steps required to deploy and configure Stellent Content
Portlet Suite for Sun ONE Portal Server. The guide assumes the reader is familiar
with the Sun ONE server and administrative functions.

This guide is intended for application developers and integrators who wish to access
Stellent Content Server functions via the Stellent Content Portlet Suite deployed on
Sun ONE Portal Server.

Product overview

As organizations search for ways to improve their efficiency, access to corporate
knowledge has become crucial. A key area is implementing a corporate portal to
provide a secure, personalized way to aggregate data for consumption and
processing. To provide the best possible combination of a portal solution and a
content management solution, Stellent has created the Stellent Content Portlet
Suite for Plumtree Portal Server.

The Content Portlet Suite provides access to Stellent Content Server, enabling users
to update, search, and view portal content in a way that is efficient and easy to use.
Stellent provides the ability to manage content creation and the distribution process
through a set of easy-to-use portlets. These portlets can be enabled for different
users based on their roles and permissions within the organization, and they can be
easily customized for specific uses. Users can browse or search content based on
their permissions, contribute new content (with the appropriate level of access), and
view the progress of their content through workflow.

Content Portlet Suite: keeping portals up to date

Because of the ease of use of the Content Portlet Suite, a key issue is addressed
with corporate portals—how to keep their content up to date. By driving content
updates and additions through the portal interface, the process of updating the



CPS for Sun ONE Portal Server Introduction

portal becomes part of using the portal, as opposed to a separate task performed
outside of the portal.

Ease of use: contribution

With Stellent, content contribution is simple. Users can contribute content by
checking in a document. Stellent takes care of normalizing the data with its ability to
convert files through templates to your specified markup for viewing in the portal.

Ease of use: workflow

After checking in or updating content, users can track the content status through the
portal. Users are notified right in the portal of their workflow status—to review, edit,
and approve content—with links right to the content from the workflow item. They
can click on the item, view it, and approve or edit it, and then send it on its way for
further workflow or publishing. When content is approved, it is published and made
available for viewing. Approved content can be published at a predetermined time
as well, and expired at a predetermined time (e.g., in the case of a promotional
offer or classified ad).

Ease of use: browsing

Content can be presented to users based on their role in the organization. The
support team may log in to see a portlet that shows new updates and fixes, with
another portlet that shows current cases. These are automatically updated through
the Stellent Content Management System and require no manual intervention. They
appear to the users as titles with a link to the content; they may also have a short
summary of the content.

Ease of use: searching

Content can be easily searched based on metadata categories or full text content,
or both, through a provided Stellent portlet. For instance, users may search for a
“support note” content type containing the word “policy,” which removes the need
to search through all other occurrences of the word “policy” in other content types.
Stellent provides separate portlets for basic or authenticated search. Stellent even
provides a portlet that allows users to save searches that they use regularly.

Easy to administer

Stellent Content Server and the Content Portlet Suite are easy to administer. They
can be set up and left to run indefinitely. Once you have decided your metadata
model and workflow paths, Stellent can be installed and linked to the portal, and
users can begin contributing and viewing content.

Metadata Admin portlet

The Content Portlet Suite comes with a Metadata Admin portlet that allows you to
modify properties of the content server metadata fields, which affects the behavior
of the Contribution Portlet. With the Metadata Admin portlet, an administrator can
define which metadata fields users see, as well as the default metadata value for
each field. Administrators can even hide metadata fields and specify what values
should be set for those items.

High performance

The Stellent Content Portlet Suite is built on top of the Stellent Content Integration
Suite. This powerful integration layer offers speedy, asynchronous access to
content.



CPS for Sun ONE Portal Server Introduction

Easy to customize

The portlets in the Stellent Content Portlet Suite are written to be easily customized.
If you want to create a new portlet to show content of a certain metadata value,
copy the existing Browse portlet, tweak one simple parameter, and publish the
portlet. Written in JSP, they are standards-based and easily customizable, even by
business users. Customizing the portlets will help you make the most of your portal
investment

By integrating Stellent Content Server and a portal server with the Content Portlet
Suite, you provide an easier way to keep your portal up to date, increase efficiency,
lower costs, and increase your return on your portal investment.

Conventions used in this guide

This guide contains the following conventions:

Convention Definition

Bold Indicates an item that you select in the interface, such as a button or menu,
in order to perform a specific task. For example, “Click OK.”

> Indicates a menu choice. For example, “Choose File > Open” means “Click
the File menu, and then click Open.”

Code Indicates the actual code used.



CPS for Sun ONE Portal Server Introduction

CIS Administration Application Help system

If you need assistance with the CIS Administration Application, the installation guide
is available in both online Help and PDF. The Help system consists of individual Help
topics in HTML format. You can view the Help system in a web browser such as

Internet Explorer or Netscape Navigator, and you can use conventional web browser
controls to navigate and view the Help topics (Back, Forward, Refresh, and so on).

Stellent Command Layer Administration: SCS8 Command Options
Havigation = home @

SCS Command Options |

P Adapter Configuration

P Browse WCPM Commands

» Search For Commands

¥ validate Configuration

F Support
b Abhout

STELLENT {c) 2005 Stellent, Inc.

Click the Help @ icon to view the online help. Each dialog box has a Help button
that takes you directly to a topic that provides descriptive information on the
functionality of that dialog box.

On the Help topic, click the Show Navigation I button in the navigation bar to
view the complete CIS Installation Guide online (includes the contents of the Help
system in the appendix).

The online Help contains the following navigation options:

= Contents: The Contents tab contains an expandable list of Help topics. Click a
book icon to expand or collapse that section of the Help system and then
select the desired Help topic to view a topic.

= Index: The Index tab provides immediate access to individual Help topics by
keyword.

= Search: The Search tab provides a full-text search of the Help system. Type the
word or phrase you are looking for and then click Go (or press Enter on your
keyboard).

m  Favorites: The Favorites tab provides a means to save topics that you have
found useful and anticipate viewing again. (When viewing such a topic, click
Favorites and then click Add to add the topic to your Favorites list.)

Note: The Favorites tab does not display if your browser doesn’t support the
Java applet used by the Help system (see).



CPS for Sun ONE Portal Server Introduction

The online Help also includes a toolbar with the following options:

Toolbar  Definition

iy Highlights the title of the topic currently being viewed in the Contents tab.

+ Note: If you open a Help topic by clicking the Help button in a dialog box, the Show
Navigation button will be displayed instead.

Displays the topic that precedes the currently displayed topic. (The order of topics can be

< seen on the Contents tab.)
= Displays the topic that follows the currently displayed topic. (The order of topics can be seen
on the Contents tab.)
= Opens a new, blank email message with the name of the Help topic in the Subject line,
addressed to Stellent Technical Support. Please use this feature to provide feedback to
Stellent on the topic itself or how the topic is documented.
=) Prints the currently displayed topic by using your web browser print feature.
Opens a PDF version of the CIS Installation Guide (includes the contents of the Help system in
I@ the appendix). You can read the PDF version online or print it out, if you prefer
— Connects to the Stellent web site (www.stellent.com), where you can learn more about
= Stellent products, upcoming events, and technical support.
Notes

m  The Help systems use a secure Java applet to display the Contents, Index,
Search, and Favorites tabs. If the Java applet is not installed or enabled in the
web browser used to view Help, a JavaScript rendition of Help will display,
instead. If both Java and JavaScript are disabled in the web browser, the
browser will not be able to display Help.

m The Java applet is not supported by Internet Explorer on UNIX, Netscape 4.x
on Macintosh, Netscape 6.x on any platform, or by any machine running a
newer version of the Java Runtime Environment (JRE) 1.3.1_02. For these
browsers and operating systems, the JavaScript rendition of Help will display
(assuming it is not disabled in the browser).



CPS for Sun ONE Portal Server Conceptual information

CHAPTER 2

Conceptual information

This chapter describes Stellent Content Portlet Suite for Sun ONE Portal Server and
covers the following topics:

Portlet descriptions
Internationalization (cross-locale implementations)
Integration architecture

Portlet request-handling

Important: CIS version 7.6 must be installed. The Universal Content and Process
Management API (UCPM API) replaces the architecture used in CIS 7.2 and is not
compatible. See “Migrating from version 7.2” in the UCPM API Developer’s Guide
for more information (ucpm-developers-guide.pdf).

See also:

CIS Installation Guide for information on the CIS framework (cis-install-
guide.pdf).

UCPM API Developer’s Guide for information on command invocation,
execution, and extending commands (ucpm-developers-guide.pdf).

Portlet Developer’s Guide for information on the portlet framework and the
portlet software development kit (cps-developers-guide.pdf).

Portlet descriptions

The Content Portlet Suite implements the following set of portlets that interact with
Stellent Content Server and/or Stellent Image Server:

Content server

Library portlet: Content can be presented to users based on their role in the
organization.

Search portlet: Allows the user to perform a keyword or full-text search on
the content server and permits read-only access to the returned content

Saved Search portlet: Allows the user to save frequently used queries.

Contribution portlet: Allows the user to contribute content to the content
server.

Workflow Queue portlet: The workflow portlet notifies users of their workflow
tasks.

Authenticated Library portlet: Presents content to users based on their role
in the organization, and provides read/write access to the returned content.

Authenticated Search portlet: Allows the user to perform a selected
metadata and keyword search on the content server and provides read/write
access to the returned content.

Metadata Admin portlet: Allows the user to modify the properties of custom
metadata.

10



CPS for Sun ONE Portal Server Conceptual information

Image server

= Image Server Search Portlet: This search portlet queries the image server.
Allows the user to perform a search on the image server and permits read-only
access to the returned content.

Content server & image server

» Federated Search Portlet: This search portlet queries both the content
server and the image server repositories. This portlet provides an integration
between an image server and a content server or multiple content servers, etc.

Each of these portlets requires that the Stellent Content Integration Suite (CIS) is
installed and available. The Content Integration Suite provides a Java API into the
content server and/or image server and is capable of running inside a J2EE
application server environment (e.g., WebSphere or WebLogic) or a servlet
container environment (e.g., Tomcat).

The portlets are consumers of standard content server services (ldcCommand
services), such as CHECKIN_UNIVERSAL and GET_SEARCH_RESULTS. However,
these services are not called directly by the dispatch handlers from the portlet
controller. Rather, the Universal Content and Process Management APl [UCPM API]
abstracts the portlets from the details of talking to the server. The UCPM API allows
for rigid parameter validation, dynamic command selection, and standardized
integration with a J2EE environment.

Note: See the UCPM API Developer’s Guide for more information (ucpm-developers-
guide.pdf).

Internationalization (cross-locale
Implementations)

The portlets will only support the locale of the Java Virtual Machine that is running
the Portal Server. There is currently no support for managing cross-locale
implementations on the same Portal Server.

Integration architecture

The Stellent Portlets are developed using the JSR 168 standard and uses the UCPM
API within the CIS distribution to communicate back to the content server and/or
image server. The Portlet API facade abstracts the common operations within
portlet containers so our framework will work on a variety of platforms (WebSphere,
WebLogic, Plumtree, and Sun ONE) using the same handler code. Portlet Actions
are mapped to a custom MVC framework that uses the UCPM API to perform the
desired task.

11



CPS for Sun ONE Portal Server Conceptual information

partledispaich. xml

Stellert Content
Portlet Sulte

Sawed Cortent

Search Chechkin

Admin Warkflowe

Fortlet AP Facade

Model Wiew Cordraller Framewsark

HE |

Portlet request-handling

This is the high-level sequence of events for portlet request-handling (based on the
Search portlet):

1.
2.

A user enters a query and clicks the Search button.

An ‘action” URL is built and routed to the portlet container, which, in turn,
routes the command to the appropriate portlet (in this case, the search
portlet).

A processAction’ is called on the Search portlet.

The Search portlet retrieves the search parameters (they are part of the URL
that was built), and calls the ‘search’ method on the Stellent Content
Integration Suite API.

The Stellent Content Integration Suite queries Stellent Content Server via the
Resource Pool (a pool of socket connections), retrieves the data, and passes
the data object (LWDataBinder) to the Search portlet.

The portlet container calls render on each of the portlets on the page (including
the Search portlet), and each portlet uses the received data, or refreshes the
data, and displays HTML fragments to the user.

12



CPS for Sun ONE Portal Server Conceptual information

Request Handling Sequence
Fartal/Portlet Fortlet Partlet Portlet
Client Container A B C
1 1
pemmmmm e e
{ Client Request ]
1 [ ]
i Ll processAction ) : 7 Ses Note A
-
i [:1 bielow
1 -
1 ]
- render( ) » 3
i -
I fragment
1
I render See MNote B
i " L P P below
' fragment
1
1
E render( ) »
E « fragment J
h-----------*
| Portal Page |
i '
1 1
|—--— Mot defined by the portlet specification

Note A: The action request must finish before the render requests begin.

Note B: The render requests are not triggered in any specific order. They may be
executed sequentially or simultaneously.

Portlet API facade

Not every portal vendor supports the standard completely or in exactly the same
way, so each action handler has access to a facade object that provides an interface
that protects the user of the facade from code incompatibilities between various
portal vendors.

Note: See the Stellent Portlets Developer’s Guide for a presentation of the portlet
dispatch framework and information on using the Stellent Portlet SDK (cps-
developers-guide.pdf).

13



CPS for Sun ONE Portal Server Installing the Stellent Content Portlet Suite

CHAPTER 3

Installing the Stellent Content Portlet Suite

This chapter provides information on installing the Stellent Content Portlet Suite for
Sun ONE Portal Server and covers the following topics:

= Installation prerequisites

= Installation steps

n  Defining the Federated Search portlet mapping
= Recommended access settings

Note: Content Integration Suite 7.6.1 must be installed. The Universal Content and
Process Management APl (UCPM API) replaces the architecture used in CIS 7.2 and
is not compatible. See “Migrating from version 7.2” in the UCPM API Developer’s
Guide for more information (ucpm-developers-guide.pdf).

See also:

m  CIS Installation Guide for information on the CIS framework and installation
steps (cis-install-guide.pdf).

= UCPM API Developer’s Guide for information on command invocation,
execution, and extending commands (ucpm-developers-guide.pdf).

m  Portlet Developer’s Guide for information on the portlet framework and the
portlet software development kit (cps-developers-guide.pdf).

Installation prerequisites

Ensure that you have the required servers and components before beginning the
installation of the Content Portlet Suite.

Required servers and components
These servers and components are required for the installation of CPS for Sun:
= Sun ONE Portal Server version 7 update 3.

= Stellent Content Server 6.2 or later
or Stellent Image Server 7.5 or later (or both).

= Stellent Content Portlet Suite distribution file (stellent-cps-7.6.1.zip).

Preliminary setup

The following must be completed before installing the Stellent Content Portlet Suite
for Sun:

= Configure Stellent Content Server for Verity search.
= Install Sun ONE Portal Server or choose an existing installation.
= Start Sun ONE Portal Server.

14



CPS for Sun ONE Portal Server Installing the Stellent Content Portlet Suite

Installation steps

You must have completed the above preliminary setup before you install and
configure the Content Portlet Suite.

Important: Stellent Content Server must be configured for Verity search.

This section covers the following topics:

Install CPS for Sun
Create a channel from a portlet

Add the portlet channel to a container

Install CPS for Sun

1.

Unpackage the CPS distribution file (stellent-cps-7.6.1.zip) and save to a
location on your local server.

For example:
C/stellent-cps-7.6.1/

Locate the StellentPortlets.war file in the sunone directory of the unpackaged
CPS distribution file.

For example:
C/stellent-cps-7.6.1/portlets/sunone/ StellentPortlets. war

Install CPS by executing the pdeploy command. The pdeploy command is a
command-line tool used to deploy and undeploy portlet web applications into
the portal server.

The pdeploy command requires,

the Sun Portal installation directory, the deploy subcommand, a user
distinguished name (to bind to the Sun Java System Directory Server), a
password to access the directory server, an administrator password for the
web container, and the complete directory path to the portlet WAR file.

Examaple:

<Sun Portal installation directory>pdeploy deploy
-u <name>

-w <password> -p <password> -g -v

<path to StellentPortlets.war>

/ opt / SUNWs/ bi n/ pdepl oy depl oy

-u "ui d=amadm n, ou=Peopl e, dc=st el | ent, dc=conf

-w adnministrator -p adninistrator -g -v
C./stellent-cps-7.6.1/ portlets/sunone/ StellentPortlets. war

4. Restart the application server.

To view the portlets, you will need to create a “Portlet Channel” and add that
channel to the desired container on your Portal Desktop. For more information
please refer to the documentation from Sun on administering your Portal,
available at:

http://docs.sun.com

15



CPS for Sun ONE Portal Server Installing the Stellent Content Portlet Suite

(Provided below are the relevant sections of the Sun documentation.)

Create a channel from a portlet

1.

a r wbd

Log in to the Sun ONE Identity Server administration console and select your
organization.

From the View drop-down list, select Services.

From Portal Server Configuration, select Portal Desktop.
Select Channel and Container Management.

Under Channels, click New Portlet Channel.

The page to create a portlet channel is displayed.

Specify a channel name.

For example, Contribution Portlet.

Note: Channel names can contain only letters (A through Z) and digits (O
through 9). The field is required.

From the Portlet drop-down list, select the portlet.

For example, StellentPortlets.stellentContribution.

Note: Only portlets that are deployed in the system are displayed.
Click OK.

Repeat these steps for each portlet.

Add the portlet channel to a container

1.

a r 0N

Log in to the Sun ONE Identity Server administration console and select your
organization.

From the View drop-down list, select Services.

From Portal Server Configuration, select Portal Desktop.

Select Channel and Container Management.

Select a link to a Container (to add the newly created portlet channel).
The page for managing the container is displayed.

Select the portlet channel (to add Channel Management) and click Add.

This will add the selected portlet channel to the list of channels available and
visible on the selected container.

Click Save.

Defining the Federated Search portlet mapping

The Federated Server Search portlet queries both the Stellent Image Server and the
Stellent Content Server databases (or multiple content servers, etc.). This portlet
provides an integration between an image server and a content server or multiple
content servers.

16



CPS for Sun ONE Portal Server Installing the Stellent Content Portlet Suite

Note: Each content server and/or image server instance must be configured (for
example, the IP address of the application server must be enabled on the image
server). See the CIS Installation Guide for more information.

This portlet enables your portal users to search both the content server and the
image server for business content. Users can search by subject and/or keyword. The
results of the search are delivered to the user in a list format.

The common metadata map defines the Federated Search portlet mapping. This
XML file is located in the StellentPortlets/WEB-INF/config/ directory as is called
ucpmcommon-metamap.xml.

This example illustrates a common metadata map:

<l--

Default metadata map for the different adapter types. These values will be used
if a metadata map is not specified. The nane attribute corresponds to the adapter
type (i.e. " scsadapter " is a Stellent Content Server Adapter and " sisadapter " is
a Stellent Inmage Server adapter)
>
<met anap>

<adapt er name="scsadapter">

<commn>
<map name="Title" native="dDocTitle" />
<map name="Author" native="dDocAuthor" />
<map name="Date" native="dlnDate" />
<map name="|D" native="dID' />

</ conmon>

<contribution>
<l-- native fields are used only for contribution -->
<native name="comments" default="" override="true" />
<l-- common fields refer back to coomon map, can al so be tagged

with default and override attributes -->

<conmon name="title" />
<common name="aut hor" />

</contribution>

</ adapt er >
<adapter name="si sadapter">

<comon>
<map name="Title" native="DocType" objectd ass="SI mageHRAppl ndex" />
<map name="Author" native="Enpl oyeeNane" obj ect Cl ass="S| mageHRAppl ndex" />
<map name="Date" native="DocDate" objectd ass="SI mageHRAppl ndex" />
<map name="1D" native="SSN' obj ect O ass="SI mageHRAppl ndex" />

</ conmon>

</ adapt er >
</ met amap>

This metadata map defines both a content server (‘scsadapter’) and an image server
(‘'sisadapter’). The <metamap> node can contain any number of <adapter> nodes.

The <adapter> node takes a name attribute, this name should correspond to the
adapter configured in the adapter config xml for the repository you want to define.
Each <adapter> node can tag in two sub nodes, <common> and <contribution>.
The <common> node indicates that you are going to create some metadata field
mappings. To create one, you need only to create a sub node <map> and provide a
common name attribute 'name' and a ‘native' attribute.

The common name should be one that you will define on each adapter you configure
which you expect to make common calls on. The native name is the name of the
metadata field as seen by the specific repository. For example, in the above
example, we have mapped the common name “title” to dDocTitle on a content
server instance.

17



CPS for Sun ONE Portal Server Installing the Stellent Content Portlet Suite

The default entries are “scsadapter” and “sisadapter”. To change the default entries
simply edit the XML file.

For example, this defines contentserver7:

<adapt er name="cont entserver7">

There is one more piece of information to make a similar mapping on an image
server. An image server repository allows different metadata models to be present
in the same repository and separates them by Application type. The ‘objectClass’
attribute to the <map> node corresponds to this Application type. For example, the
same common name “title” is mapped to the native DocType of the application
‘SimageHRAppIndex’ in the image server repository defined by the adapter name
‘sisadapter’.

To add or edit the adapter entry for the image server simply edit the <adapter>
node and the objectClass attribute of the <map> node.

For example, this defines “imageserver7” and the “Sl mgeDevl ndex” obj ect O ass:

<adapter name="i mageserver7">

<commn>
<map name="Title" native="DocType" objectd ass="SI mageDevl ndex" />
<map name="Author" native="Enpl oyeeNane" obj ect O ass="SI mageDevl ndex" />
<map name="Date" native="DocDate" objectd ass="SI mageDevl ndex" />
<map name="1D" native="SSN' object d ass="SI mageDevl ndex" />

</ conmon>

</ adapt er >

Note: See the “Common metadata maps” in the UCPM Developer’s Guide for more
information (ucpm-developers-guide.pdf).

Recommended access settings

By default, portlet security is set to allow access by only the system administrator.
You must configure security to allow other users to access the portlets, too.

You should assign permissions based on the access requirements you establish for
users. However, some security settings are recommend for authenticated users and
for anonymous users:

Groups Recommended Access

Authenticated Users These security settings are recommend for authenticated users:
= Stellent Library: edit
= Stellent Search: edit
= Stellent Saved Search: edit
= Stellent Contribution: edit
Stellent Workflow Queue; view
= Stellent Authenticated Library: edit
= Stellent Authenticated Search: edit
= Stellent Metadata Admin: view
= Image Server Search Portlet: edit
= Federated Search Portlet: edit

Note: The Stellent Metadata Admin portlet is an administration portlet
and should be restricted to admin- level users.

18



CPS for Sun ONE Portal Server

Installing the Stellent Content Portlet Suite

Groups

Recommended Access

Anonymous Users

These security settings are recommend for anonymous users:
= Stellent Library Portlet: view

= Stellent Search Portlet: view

= Image Server Search Portlet: view

= Federated Search Portlet: view

19



CPS for Sun ONE Portal Server Stellent Portlet functionality

CHAPTER 4

Stellent Portlet functionality

This chapter provides information on the Stellent portlets, including a tutorial and
instructions on how to customize the Library and Authenticated Library portlets.

In this section:

Using the Stellent portlets
Customizing the Library and Authenticated Library portlets

Important: It is assumed that all of the installation steps have been performed and
that all of the Stellent portlets are accessible to the home page.

Using the Stellent portlets

This section provides a brief tutorial of each of the Stellent Portlets:

Stellent Library portlet

Stellent Search portlet

Stellent Saved Search portlet
Stellent Contribution portlet

Stellent Workflow Queue portlet
Stellent Authenticated Library portlet
Stellent Authenticated Search portlet
Stellent Metadata Admin portlet
Stellent Image Server Search portlet

Stellent Federated Search portlet

Note: The portlet images in this section are examples only. The actual look (icons,
colors, etc.) may be different on your portal server instance.

20



CPS for Sun ONE Portal Server Stellent Portlet functionality

Stellent Library portlet

The Stellent Library portlet enables your portal users to view content that matches
criteria pre-defined by the portlet administrator. The results of the pre-defined
search are delivered to the user in a list format. By selecting a hyperlink item in the
list, the user can view the content. The user can also view the content item
information page. The content displayed to the user is defined by the administrator.

Stellent Library ([ =[]

Admin's Thoughts

MWotes and tips from the system administrator
What's Mew

Content from the past 30 days

Accounting Forms

&ll accounting policies and related info

STELLENT

The Stellent Library portlet displays the queries pre-defined by the portal
administrator.

Using the Stellent Library portlet

1. On the Stellent Library portlet, click the Edit icon.

The user personalization functionality allows user to modify the displayed
results from a search:

m  Results per Page: Enter the number of results to display per page.
= Sort Field: Select the field to sort on (title, author, status, etc.)
= Sort Order: Options are Ascending or Descending.

Stellent Library =<5

Standard search parameters

Fesults Per Page |1I:I
Sart By IDate vI
Sort Order IDeacending vI

Save |

STELLENT

2. Modify the settings as desired.
3. Click Save when edits are complete.

4. Select a search query (for example, “What’s New”).

21



CPS for Sun ONE Portal Server Stellent Portlet functionality

5.

Click Back.

Stellent Search portlet

The Stellent Search portlet enables your portal users to search the content server
for business content. Users can search by subject and/or keyword. The results of the
search are delivered to the user in a list format. By selecting a hyperlink item in the
list, the user can view the content. This portlet also enables users to save queries for
display in the Stellent Saved Search portlet.

Stellent Search (ml][=)[E:]
Subject |
Keywaords |

STELLENT Subrmt |

Using the Stellent Search Portlet

1.

On the Stellent Search portlet, click the Edit icon.

The user personalization functionality allows user to modify the displayed
results from a search:

m Results per Page: Enter the number of results to display per page.

= Sort Field: Select the field to sort on (title, author, status, etc.)

= Sort Order: Options are Ascending or Descending.

Modify the settings as desired.

Click Save when edits are complete.

Enter a subject or keyword and click Search (e.g., “test”).

Note: There must be content checked into your content server that contains
the specified subject or keyword for items to be retrieved.

On the search results screen, click Save.

The save search query screen is displayed. This functionality saves a search to
the saved searches list of the Stellent Saved Search portlet.

The keyword used to perform the search is displayed in the Keywords field. To
save a search, enter a title for the query, the content item title and click Add
New Query.

Click Back to return to the search results page.

22



CPS for Sun ONE Portal Server Stellent Portlet functionality

Stellent Saved Search portlet

The Stellent Saved Search portlet enables your portal users to view previously saved
searches. Saved searches are delivered to the user in a list format. By selecting a
hyperlink item in the list, the user can view the content of the saved search. Saved
searches can be saved to the list by performing a search using the Stellent Search
portlet and saving that search or by directly defining search parameters on the
Stellent Saved Search portlet.

Stellent Saved Search =]

Saved searches for sysadmin
Mo personalized queries

STELLENT

Using the Stellent Saved Search portlet

Note: Saved searches can be saved to the saved searches list by performing a search
using the Stellent Search portlet and saving that search, or by directly defining search
parameters on the Stellent Saved Search portlet.

1. On Stellent Saved Search portlet, click Edit.

The search criteria page is displayed. On this page you can edit your standard
search parameters, view or delete items from your saved search list, and
create a new query.

Important: Rather than entering a query string, you can perform a standard search
using the Stellent Search portlet, click Save, and then click Add New Query.

Create New Query

Query Title I

Query I

Description

Query Text |

Add Mewr Cluery

STELLENT

2. Enter the information for the new query:
= Query Title (e.g., “Sales Images”)
= Query Description (e.g., “Sales Department Images”)
= Query Text (e.g., dDocTitle <substring> ‘salesimage’)

Important: Rather than entering a query string, you can perform a standard search
using the Stellent Search portlet, click Save, and then click Add New Query.

23



CPS for Sun ONE Portal Server

Stellent Portlet functionality

3. Click Add New Query.

This example includes the Query Titles “Sales Images,” “Accounting Forms,”

and “Ravena Hosting.”

stellent Saved Search

Saved searches for sysadmin

* Sales Images
* SAccounting Forms
* Ravena Hosting

(]

ETELLENT’

4. Click a saved search title.

The saved search results are displayed.

Stellent Saved Search

Displawing rows 1 - 2 out of 2

EE=E]

Save
Title Info
salesimage?Z 1)
salesimagel 1)
Back
STELLENT’
5. Click Back.

24



CPS for Sun ONE Portal Server Stellent Portlet functionality

Stellent Contribution portlet

The Stellent Contribution portlet enables your portal users to submit native business
content for management and publishing purposes. The content submission can
trigger automatic indexing, workflow routing, subscription services, and security.
When the required add-on modules are used with the content server, content
categorization and publishing in multiple formats (HTML, XML, WML, cHTML, and
PDF) can be performed.

Slellenl Gunlribuliurn EE

Content Check In Form

The Cunler L Check In Funm paye is used by contribelors Lo chieck files
into Stellent Content Server. Please note thzt some fields are

Content D |
Type |ACACCT - Acme Accour x)
Title |
Autkor |
Security Group |F'uh|i|: =

Prirrary =ila I Srovge.. |

Check In | Cloat |

STELLENT

Using the Stellent Contribution portlet

1. On the Stellent Contribution portlet, enter any required metadata and any
desired optional metadata.

The Stellent Contribution portlet enables users to submit business content
created in native applications for publishing and revision control.

Note: Metadata fields are defined by the content server administrator.

2. Inthe File field, enter the complete path or click Browse to select the business
content for check in.

3. Click Check In to submit the business content.

25



CPS for Sun ONE Portal Server Stellent Portlet functionality

Stellent Workflow Queue portlet

The Stellent Workflow Queue portlet enables your portal users to quickly access
content that is waiting for their review. This portlet provides users direct access to
their workflow in-boxes for the review and approval of business content. A workflow
must be defined for this portlet to provide functionality. The portlet lists the content
item title, workflow step information, the last action performed, and the actions
allowed, and provides a link to content item information.

Stellent Workflow Inbox =]
Title Workflow Info Last Action Actions Info
STELLENT’

Using the Stellent Workflow Queue portlet

A workflow must be defined for this portlet to provide functionality. See the content
server online Help for instructions on defining a workflow. This example assumes a
criteria workflow with these properties:

= Name: WorkflowTest

Security Group: Public

Has Criteria Definition: ENABLED
Field: Type

= Operator: Matches

m  Value: ADSALES

And it assumes a workflow step with these properties:
= Name: StepOne

= Type: Reviewer

= User: Userl

To use the Stellent Workflow Queue portlet:

1. Locate the Stellent Workflow Queue portlet.

2. After creating a workflow, log in as a workflow reviewer (e.g. userl) and check
in a content item matching the specified criteria.

3. Review the workflow item.
The Stellent Workflow Queue portlet provides this functionality:
s Title: Lists the content item. Click to download file.

= Workflow Info: Lists the active step. Click to view workflow step
information.

m Last Action: Lists the last action the user performed on the workflow.

= Action: Users defined as Reviewers can Approve or Reject content. Users
defined as Reviewer/Contributor can Approve, Reject, or Contribute content.

= Info: Provides content item information.

26



CPS for Sun ONE Portal Server Stellent Portlet functionality

4.

5.
6.

Stellent Workflow Queue [=[=]
Title Workflow Info Last Action Actions Info
WorkflowTest StepOne Approve | Heject
STELLENT’

Click the Workflow Queue step name to view the workflow step information

Click Back.
Click Approve or Reject.

Stellent Authenticated Library portlet

The Stellent Authenticated Library portlet enables your portal users to perform a
selected metadata and keyword search on the content server, and provides read/
write access to the returned content.

Stellent Authenticated Library (il =[]

Admin's Thoughts
Motes and tips from the systemn administrator

What's Mew
Content from the past 30 days

Accounting Forms
Al acoounting policies and related info

STELLENT’

Using the Stellent Authenticated Library portlet

1.

On the Stellent Authenticated Library portlet, click the Edit icon.

The user personalization functionality allows user to modify the displayed
results from a search:

m Results per Page: Enter the number of results to display per page.
= Sort Field: Select the field to sort on (title, author, status, etc.)

= Sort Order: Options are Ascending or Descending.

27



CPS for Sun ONE Portal Server Stellent Portlet functionality

stellent Authenticated Library [H[Z][<]

Standard search parameters

Fesults Per Page |1I:I
Sart By IDate vI
Sort Order IDeacending vI

Save |

STELLENT

Modify the settings as desired.
Click Save when edits are complete.
Select a search query (e.g., “What’s New”).
The search results are displayed.
5. In the Info column, click the Actions icon.
These Action options are displayed:
= Content Information
»  Check Out
= Check in Similar
= Send Link by Email
= HTML Rendition
6. Click Back.

28



CPS for Sun ONE Portal Server

Stellent Portlet functionality

Stellent Authenticated Search portlet

The Stellent Authenticated Search portlet enables your portal users to perform a
selected metadata and keyword search on the content server and provides read/

write access to the returned content.

Stellent Authenticated Search

Search Criteria

Title

Content D

Author

This page enables you to perform a metadata, full-text, or combination search.

] -]

Text

Subrnit | Clearl

STELLENT’

Using the Stellent Authenticated Library portlet

1. On the Stellent Authenticated Library portlet, enter a search query (for

example, “sample”).

Note: Metadata fields are defined by the content server administrator.

The search query is returned.

Stellent Authenticated Search [H][T][2]

Dvsplayving rows 1 - 1 out of i Save

Title Info

dc_sample | €9
Back

STELLENT

2. In the Info column, click the Actions icon.
These Action options are displayed:

= Content Information

29



CPS for Sun ONE Portal Server

Stellent Portlet functionality

= Check Out
= Check in Similar
= Send Link by Email
= HTML Rendition
3. Click the Info icon
The Content Info page is displayed.

Stellent Authenticated Search

Content Info

Actions: |Se|eu:t an action v/

Title dc_sarple [MNative File] [HTML]
Content ID DC_SAMPLE

Fevision 1

Type ADMF G

Author rwd

Folder

Comments

Read Only false

Hidden false

Security Group Public
iChecked out

by
Status RELEASED
Format application/msward

Revision History

Release Expiration

[ =]

Revision Date Date Status Action
(1] oD% None  RELEASED Delete
Back

STELLENT

Note: Actions can also be selected from the drop-down list on this page.

4. Click Back.

30



CPS for Sun ONE Portal Server Stellent Portlet functionality

Stellent Metadata Admin portlet

The Stellent Metadata Admin portlet enables the user to modify the properties of
custom metadata.

Stellent Metadata Admin =]

Configuration Manager

Infarmation Fields Used to edit custom metadata fields

STELLENT’

Using the Stellent Metadata Admin portlet
1. On the Stellent Metadata Admin portlet, click Information Fields.

Note: Information Fields are defined by the content server administrator.

The Information Fields list is displayed.

Stellent Metadata Admin =]
Information Fields
Property Type Required Display Default Searchable
Folder Int no yes yes
Inhibit Metadata Update Text no YES false YES
Comments Memo no ves ves
Trash Delete Date Date no YES no
Trash Delete Location Int no yes no
Trash Delete Old Name Memo no YES no
Trash Deleter Text no yes no
Hidden Text no YES YES
Read Only Text no yes false vyes
TemplateType Text no Wes Wes
Website Object Type Text no yes yes
Websites Memo no YES YES
Exclude From Lists FMemo no yes yes
Searchable Text yes YES true YES

Back
STELLENT’

2. Select an Information Field (e.g., “Read Only”).

The Edit Field page is displayed.

31



CPS for Sun ONE Portal Server Stellent Portlet functionality

Stellent Metadata Admin (][ =]
Edit field
o I}{F{eaanly
Mame |Read Only
Type m
Required r
Display R
Default |falae
Searchable W
Order |1
Applyl Cancel I
STELLENT (=) 2004 Stellert, Ine.

3. Make changes as desired and click Apply or Cancel.

32



CPS for Sun ONE Portal Server Stellent Portlet functionality

Stellent Image Server Search portlet

The Image Server Search portlet queries the Stellent Image Server database and
returns matching results. This allows the user to perform a search on the image
server and permits read-only access to the returned content.

Note: An Stellent Image Server instance must be installed and configured (for
example, the IP address of the application server must be enabled on the image
server). See the CIS Installation Guide for more information.

This portlet enables your portal users to search the image server for business
content. Users can search by pre-defined criteria. The results of the search are
delivered to the user in a list format.

Stellent Image Server Search [ ] |
Search Form

Select Search: I _j

Subrnit | | Clear |

STELLENT’

Using the Stellent Image Server Search portlet
1. Click Stellent Image Server Search portlet, click the Edit icon.

This functionality allows the user to edit parameters that modify the displayed
results from a search:

m  Results per page: Enter the number of results to display per page.
= Thumbnail Size: Enter the HEIGHT and WIDTH in pixels.

m Cache Results: Enable the check-box if you want images to be cached.

33



CPS for Sun ONE Portal Server Stellent Portlet functionality

Stellent Image Server Search [ |

Search Parameters

Results per page:

Thumbnail Size:  [200 | w132

Cache results: v

| Subrnit | |Reset |

STELLENT

Modify the settings as desired.
Click Submit to change your settings or Reset to return to the default settings.

On the search form, select a choice from the drop-down list. In this example,
the ‘HR Search by All Fields’ query is selected.

Note: The search form shows the list of predefined queries. This predefined
criteria is defined in the image server. See your Stellent Image Server
Installation Guide for more information.

Stellent Image Server Search [ ] |
Search Form

Select Search: j

AP - Acorde Youcher number joined with ERP ap
AP - All index data stored in Acorde

Clear | AP - Only voucher number stored in Acorde
Accounts Payable Search by All Fields

Accounts Payable Search by Wendor Mumber, I
STELLENT’ HR Search by All Fields L
HR Search by Employee Last Mame —
HR Search for all Active Employees

HF Test Search

Loan Document Search by Date and Document " =

| St |

5. Click Submit.

A list of options associated with your selected choice from the drop-down list is
displayed.

34



CPS for Sun ONE Portal Server

Stellent Portlet functionality

Stellent Image Server Search

Search Form

] -]

Select Search:

Employee Last Mame
Employees Number

S5HM

Employee Status

Document Date (mm/dd ey

Document Type

Subrnit | | Clear |

HR Search by All Fields

Begins

with | |

STELLENT’

6. Enter a query and click Submit.

Note: There must be content checked into your image server that matches the

query for items to be retrieved.

The search results page is displayed.

| Gleflesd lmage Sereer Search _.t;j
HH | est S&arch
EhaON Y o d - 3
Emplogonabnms  Employasfumbar 55 Emjibrefen g s Lom LT oc ¥ 1o
Farkey, Tackmen " ; s0oi=-O0s8 Bl gl Errodirsal
: 10010 11T0MEE Aoty SITICEMEDD Form b
Wk, el bidn S0 1118 Cisntsl FrrmBmani
. 10040 LATHMES Actie ert ety SRR e, 1
= Al JaCERon = = e, LI Femomsl Achom
: 1anin LITOMEST  Achye S0 e e i (]
Farey, lackson Fra) mbi-L0- Ml
£ 1oo1n L1TR0EEE Achys 0T [ [ o EZR (1]
Carlsy, Iscieon N A Al e ik Fani-Ln- Binck Puchss i
: 16010 L1TebaETE Al 0T Ik Dok 06 Bgrement i

-F il
FTELLERST
7. Click Back.

Click the Info icon.

The information page is displayed.
of a specific document.

This shows the content data and thumbnail

35



CPS for Sun ONE Portal Server Stellent Portlet functionality

Coantent Daka

Emphnyeaiame  Farsy, lacieon F.
Ermployesiumbes 0010

GEH TETHHES
EmpinyseRtstuy bcirem

DipcCate S0 -804 T IO O [
s T ype Medicel Erenlmend Form

Content Pages

- e ke
Apge Humben L
Egotion Rumiban 1

Baci

ETELLEHY

9. Click Back.

36



CPS for Sun ONE Portal Server Stellent Portlet functionality

Stellent Federated Search portlet

The Federated Server Search portlet queries both the Stellent Image Server and the
Stellent Content Server databases (or multiple content servers, etc.). This portlet
provides an integration between an image server and a content server or multiple
content servers.

Note: Each image server or content server instance must be configured (for
example, the IP address of the application server must be enabled on the image
server). See the CIS Installation Guide for more information.

This portlet enables your portal users to search both the content server and the
image server for business content. Users can search by subject and/or keyword. The
results of the search are delivered to the user in a list format.

Stellent Federated Search (][]

Common Search Names

Date

Author

Title

D

| submit || clear |

STELLENT’

Using the Stellent Federated Search portlet

1. On the Federated Search portlet, click the Edit icon. the Edit page shows the
list of configured adapters, authentication status, and some display properties.

Adapters / Type: This allows the user to select the content servers and/or image
servers to query:

= Active Adapter: Each content server instance is listed as an “active”
adapter.

» Fixed Adapter: Each image server instance is listed as an “fixed” adapter.

Search Options: This allows the user to edit parameters that modify the
displayed results from a search:

= Sort By: Select the sort criteria from the drop-down list. For example, Title,
Author, Date, etc.

= Results per adapter: The number of results returned from each enabled
adapter.

= Results per page: The number of results returned on each page. If more
results are returned than the number defined, those results will be
displayed on additional pages.

Note: The “Sort By” options are by the administrator in the Common Metadata
Map. See the UCPM API Developer’s Guide for more information.

37



CPS for Sun ONE Portal Server

Stellent Portlet functionality

Stellent Federated Search

Adapters Type
2 scsadapter Active Adapter
3 sisadapter Fized Adapter

Search Options

Sort By ITitIe 'I

] -]

Logged in as 'sysadmin’

Logged in as 'sysadmin’

Results per adapter |1IZIIZI

Results per page |2IZI

STELLENT’

2. Enable the desired adapters to query and modify the Search Options as

desired.
3. Click Submit.

The search page is displayed. This page shows a list of common metadata

fields defined between adapters.

4. Enter a search query. This example uses the search query of “Farley” as author.

Stellent Federated Search

Common Search Names

Date |

Author l Farley

Title |

1D |

| submit || clear |

EE=E]

STELLENT’

5. Click Submit.

Note: There must be content checked into your selected content servers and/
or image servers that matches the specified query for items to be retrieved.

The search results page is displayed. This page shows the result list, the
columns are defined by the common metadata fields.

38



CPS for Sun ONE Portal Server

Stellent Portlet functionality

| litnlirat Federated Granck

| Baarch Eesiilis
| Dirpudvwing rovaw 1 - B0 ot of 18

| Dwte LTE B
;:E':ll.ll-:i‘uld.lllcu.n:" o0 ey, Jahaan B
| S 1-10-L0T00 D 0l Farp, Jatkaah £
| LI0rA004 1250 AW Fariay

| DVZIUE004 LS AW Farias

| 200 1-09-01T00; D00 Foarary, Jesckman E
| BN 1-08-25T00 0300 Farwmy, lacksmn E
| ICUSTPo04 132 &M Fare

: 1RSI T4 L: D4 Farisy

| BO01-10-10TCON:0: 00 Tarwy, ladoson B
| 1ojan /oo 1o an Tarmp

| sTELLERT

6. Click the Info icon.

Tris 1] Alapimr Imfa
DerLal Ereobmet Fam L1 MeDanes B g s i b
| = L1 Fedafrem ki s i
Foddar Tast Plan 4TS [ Fentoy D |
M5E L7 SR cakion 4T ELEaapneT i
Hadonl Erelimant Fonm L17Rl4B5G Bheadsotar i |
Parsonre| dginn Fom LLTBIMESG mhxad gt i
Berrer s ianaesr 474 BrEATAERT D |
et Frrtiet Do opment 475 nrcn Edapher N
Eerede Porch sew Sgremmiari L17R04IGE s aprimr IS
ety Lamguage Coo 417 L= =P HE t'
-F A1

The content information page is displayed. This shows the metadata and
provides access to content streams of a specific piece of content.

Stellent Federated Search

Content Information

Property
ErmployeeMame
ErmployeeMumber
S5
EmployeeStatus
DocDate

DocType

Content Pages

Content Mame

Page Mumber: 1

EE=E]

Value

Farley, Jackson E,
10010

117904396

Ackive
2001-09-01T00:00:00
Dental Enrollment Form

Content Description
Section Mumber; 1

STELLENT’

() 2004 Stellent, Inc.

7. Click Ok.

39



CPS for Sun ONE Portal Server Stellent Portlet functionality

Customizing the Library and Authenticated Library
portlets

This section provides information on customizing the Library portlet and the
Authenticated Library portlet. These portlets display the queries pre-defined by the
administrator.

Note: These procedures are performed by an administrator and are not user
configurable.

Administrators can define the business content displayed to users in the content
portlet by editing the portlet.xml file (in the WEB-INF directory). A query string
defines the parameters to search on, and any metadata field can be used to define
the search query.

To customize the Library and Authenticated Library portlets

1. Locate the StellentPortlets.war file in the WEB-INF directory.

2. Unpackage the StellentPortlets.war file (any utility such as WinZip may be
used).

3. Open the portlet.xml file in a text-only editor.

4. Locate the <portlet> entries for the Library and Authenticated Library portlets
(see Figure 4-1 and Figure 4-2).

<portlet>
<description>Stellent Library Portlet</description>
<portlet-name>stel | entLibrary</portlet-nane>

Figure 4-1 The portlet.xml file: Library portlet.

<portlet>
<description>Stellent Authenticated Library Portlet</description>
<portlet-name>stel | ent Aut hLi brary</ portl et - nane>

Figure 4-2 The portlet.xml file: Authenticated Library portlet.

5. For either the Library or the Authenticated Library portlet, locate the
<preference> entries that provide the query definitions (see Figure 4-3). To
customize the portlet, you must edit the <value> entries.

<preference>

<name>queryl.title</ name>

<val ue>Wat &apos; s New</ val ue>
</ preference>
<preference>

<name>query1. descri ption</ nane>

<val ue>Content fromthe past 30 days</val ue>
</ preference>
<preference>

<nane>queryl. query</ nane>

<val ue>dinDate &gt; "&t; $dateCurrent(-30)$&gt; " </ val ue>
</ preference>

Figure 4-3 The portlet.xml file: fields to edit.

40



CPS for Sun ONE Portal Server Stellent Portlet functionality

6. Edit the title and description entries (see Figure 4-4 and Figure 4-5): title is the
search title displayed to the user; description is the short search description
displayed to the user.

For example:
“Important Notices”

“Important messages from the president.”

<name>query3.title</ name>
<val ue>l nportant Notices</val ue>

Figure 4-4 The portlet.xml file: title entry edited.

<name>query3. descri pti on</ nane>
<val ue>l nportant nessages fromthe conpany president.</val ue>

Figure 4-5 The portlet.xml file: description entry edited.

7. Edit the query entry defined by a query string using standard XML notation (see
Figure 4-6). To code a query string, use a pre-defined metadata parameter, a
query string modifier, and an appropriate metadata value.

For example, define a query string that returns content items checked in by
author ‘president’ (dDocAuthor matches president):

<nane>quer y3. quer y</ nane>
<val ue>dDocAut hor & t; mat ches&gt; &apos; presi dent &apos; </ val ue>

Figure 4-6 The portlet.xml file: query entry edited.

Any predefined metadata parameter can be used to create commands.
For example:

« dInDate: the content item release date (the date the content item was released to
the web).

« dDocAuthor: the content item author such as ‘userl’ or ‘sysadmin’.

« dDocType: the content item type such as ‘ADACCT’ or ‘FILES’.

Note: You must use the metadata parameter, not the field title (e.g., “dDocAuthor,” not

“Author”).
These query string modifiers can be used:
= contains * ends
= matches = substring
- starts

8. When your edits are complete, save the portlets.xml file.
9. Repackage the StellentPortlets.war file.

10. Remove the currently installed portlet (if applicable).

41



CPS for Sun ONE Portal Server Stellent Portlet functionality

11. Install the updated version of the edited portlet. See “Installation steps” on
page 15 for more information.

Note: See the Stellent Portlets Developer’s Guide for a presentation of the portlet
dispatch framework and information on using the Stellent Portlet SDK (cps-
developers-guide.pdf).

42



CPS for Sun ONE Portal Server

Index

A

access requirements 18

adapter node 17

anonymous users 18

application server environment 11
Authenticated Library portlet 27
Authenticated Search portlet 29
authenticated users 18

C

common node 17
Conceptual Overview 10
contains (query modifier) 41
Contribution portlet 25
Customize portlets 40

D

data object 12
dDocAuthor 41
dDocType 41
dinDate 41

E

ends (query modifier) 41

F

Federated Search portlet 37

Image Server Search portlet 33
Installation Prerequisites 14
integration architecture 10

J

J2EE application server environment 11
JSR 168 standard 11

L

Library portlet 21
LWDataBinder 12

Index

M

matches (query modifier) 41
metadata 41
Metadata Admin portlet 31

0

Overview
Audience 5

P

Portlet APl facade 11
predefined metadata parameter 41
processAction 12

Q

query modifiers 41
query string modifiers
contains 41
ends 41
matches 41
starts 41
substring 41

R

Resource Pool 12

S

Saved Search portlet 23

Search portlet 22

security settings 18

servlet container environment 11
socket connection 12

starts (query modifier) 41

Stellent Federated Search portlet 37

Stellent Image Server Search portlet 33
Stellent portlet

Search portlet 22
Stellent Portlets

Authenticated Library portlet 27
Authenticated Search portlet 29
Contribution portlet 25
Metadata Admin portlet 31

43



CPS for Sun ONE Portal Server

Index

Saved Search portlet 23

Workflow Queue portlet 26
Stellent portlets

Library portlet 21
substring (query modifier) 41

U

user guide
conventions 7

w

Workflow Queue portlet 26

44



	Contents
	Introduction
	About this guide
	Product overview
	Conventions used in this guide
	CIS Administration Application Help system

	Conceptual information
	Portlet descriptions
	Internationalization (cross-locale implementations)
	Integration architecture
	Portlet request-handling

	Installing the Stellent Content Portlet Suite
	Installation prerequisites
	Installation steps
	Install CPS for Sun
	Create a channel from a portlet
	Add the portlet channel to a container

	Defining the Federated Search portlet mapping
	Recommended access settings

	Stellent Portlet functionality
	Using the Stellent portlets
	Stellent Library portlet
	Stellent Search portlet
	Stellent Saved Search portlet
	Stellent Contribution portlet
	Stellent Workflow Queue portlet
	Stellent Authenticated Library portlet
	Stellent Authenticated Search portlet
	Stellent Metadata Admin portlet
	Stellent Image Server Search portlet
	Stellent Federated Search portlet

	Customizing the Library and Authenticated Library portlets

	Index

